

Sheriff J. Al Cannon, Jr., County of Charleston, South Carolina

Charleston County Sheriff's Office Law Enforcement Center 3691 Leeds Avenue North Charleston, South Carolina 29405

> Major Eric Watson Public Information Officer Office: (843) 554-2442 Fax: (843) 529-5344

ewatson@charlestoncounty.org

NEWS RELEASE

For Immediate Release: October 6, 2015

Charleston County Sheriff's Office Update on Main Road

(Johns Island, SC) Due to the continued flow of flood water on Main Road, coupled with the projected high tide, Main Road at US Hwy 17 to Main Road and River Road in Charleston County will remain closed tonight and tomorrow. Charleston County's Public Works Department and the South Carolina Department of Transportation will continue to work to clear obstructions in the drainage system. The Charleston County Sheriff's Office has removed all abandoned vehicles from the roadway that were stuck in the flood waters. Motorists are encouraged to plan accordingly by taking alternate routes tonight and tomorrow to travel to and from Johns Island.

The SCDOT and Charleston County Government are working to reopen the road. Please check the Charleston County Sheriff's Office Twitter page (@ChasCoSheriff) and local media for regular updates.

#####